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EUR ‘000 Q1 2005 Q1 2004 Q1 2003 Q1 2002 Q1 2001

Income statement

Revenue 121,736 86,391 79,966 78,446 86,815

EBITDA 19,706 8,857 10,049 9,906 14,494

EBITDA margin 16.2% 10.3% 12.6% 12.6% 16.7%

Profit from operations (EBIT) 17,191 6,056 7,201 7,077 11,808

EBIT margin 14.1% 7.0% 9.0% 9.0% 13.6%

Profit before tax 17,118 5,531 6,511 6,355 10,682

Consolidated net profit for the period 12,920 3,546 4,188 3,983 7,006

Balance sheet

Total assets 336,345 290,825 275,376 298,423 291,001

Non-current assets 128,049 117,982 118,085 134,639 106,699

Liabilities 170,671 153,694 148,743 174,100 202,849

Capital and reserves1 165,674 137,131 126,633 124,323 88,152

Equity ratio1 49.3% 47.2% 46.0% 41.7% 30.3%

Net debt owed 27,311 38,039 48,677 68,831 58,898

Gearing1 16.5% 27.7% 38.4% 55.4% 66.8%

Cash flow and investment

Cash flows from operating activities 4,436 (2,328) 5,791 8,234 2,858

Free cash flow 1,872 (4,790) 4,122 3,780 (2,203)

Investment in property, plant, and equipment 3,346 1,941 2,649 4,108 5,147

Depreciation and amortization 2,515 2,801 2,848 2,829 2,686

Payroll

Average payroll for the period2 2,858 2,412 2,269 2,279 1,790

Value3

Net working capital 68,305 60,073 63,068 64,837 45,673

Capital employed (at balance sheet date) 193,878 175,909 175,391 193,154 147,158

1 Minority interests are included in Capital and reserves. Previous years’ figures have been adjusted accordingly.
2 Staff of consolidated Group companies excluding investments consolidated at equity, as well as apprentices, loaned personnel and part-time employees.
3 From 1 January 2005 the definition of this performance indicator was changed in line with internal reporting. Previous years’ figures have been adjusted accordingly.

Financial highlights of PALFINGER AG
as of 31 March 2005 (in accordance with IFRS)
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Economic background

The first months of the 2005 financial year were marked by a

deceleration in global economic activity, though the individual

growth trends of the previous quarters continued. China still

boasts the highest economic growth rate, followed by Latin

America and the USA with growth rates similar to each other.

Economic development in the euro zone remained moderate and

clearly behind growth in the new EU member states in Eastern

Europe.

In the first quarter of 2005 the US dollar gained ground against

the euro following peak levels at the end of 2004, however,

another decline is anticipated. Compared to the first quarter of

2004 the US dollar lost 6 percent, while both the Canadian dollar

and the Brazilian real gained 2 percent and 4 percent respec-

tively against the euro.

For the second quarter decreased growth is projected for the

United States economy, and momentum also remains restrained

in the euro zone. A number of early indicators forecast accelera-

tion from the middle of the year.

Group performance

In the first quarter of 2005 revenue and earnings rose to the high-

est levels in Palfinger’s corporate history. This outstanding devel-

opment was the result of favorable market conditions and the

Global Palfinger Structure as well as structural improvement proj-

ects with long-term effects at Palfinger. Area Europe and the

Cranes product group, which is marked by a tendency towards

higher performance groups and high-grade fittings, contributed

most of the growth.

In the first quarter revenue increased by 40.9 percent from EUR

86.4m to EUR 121.7m. Compared to the same period of the year

before, profit from operations (EBIT) almost tripled and stood at

EUR 17.2m after EUR 6.1m. EBIT has thus already reached the level

of the first half of 2004. The EBIT margin doubled to 14.1 percent,

compared to 7.0 percent recorded in the first quarter of 2004.

Revenue (EUR m)

EBIT (EUR m)

Compared to the same period in 2004 the first quarter of 2005

was marked by increased revenue in all regional areas and prod-

uct areas. However, revenue development in the first quarter of

2004 had been affected by expansive ERP restructuring measures

and resultant temporary capacity adjustments in production.

The strategic projects implemented in 2004, especially the reloca-

tion of cylinder production to Tenevo, Bulgaria, are positively

reflected in the results. The integration of Bison, the relocation of

Guima components to Bulgaria, and market development projects

in North and South America and Asia progressed as planned, thus

securing future growth.

Quarterly report for the period
ended 31 March 2005
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Thanks to excellent order intake, order backlog increased during

the reporting period, especially in the Cranes, Palift, and Crayler

divisions. Because of this increase, which was also effected by the

integration of Bison components, some plants reached capacity

limits, which will be rectified through investments in expansion,

especially in steel construction.

Strong demand for high-performance cranes led to additional

supply bottlenecks and longer delivery times for some crane 

models. Because of the lead times necessary for introduced meas-

ures to take effect, delivery times are not expected to conform to

the principles formulated in RAP (“Rapid Process”) until the

fourth quarter of 2005.

In line with the increase in EBIT and improved net finance cost,

profit before tax increased to EUR 17.1m from EUR 5.5m in the

previous-year period, and consolidated net profit reached the

record level of EUR 12.9m after EUR 3.5m in the same period in

2004.

Consolidated net profit (EUR m)

New provision according to IFRS

According to a new provision pursuant to IFRS (1.68) minority inter-

ests are to be included in capital and reserves from 1 January 2005.

In line with this provision minority interests are now included in

capital and reserves and previous years’ figures have been adjusted

accordingly. As a result the absolute change in capital and reserves

also affects the basis for the calculation of performance ratios

(i.e. gearing ratio).

Group assets, finances, and earnings

In line with increases in revenue and production, active working

capital rose to EUR 200.2m (03/2004: EUR 165.8m), while at the

same time passive working capital increased to EUR 131.9m (03/

2004: EUR 105.7m). Despite the revenue increase of 40.9 percent

in the first quarter, net working capital only rose by 13.7 percent

compared to the previous-year value to EUR 68.3m as of 31 March

2005. Non-current assets at EUR 128.0m remained almost the

same as the year-end value of 2004 (EUR 124.0m).

Investment in property, plant, and equipment amounted to EUR

3.3m and was mostly made up of investments made as part of the

Location Optimization Program, rationalization measures, and 

to increase capacities. The development of capital employed, at

EUR 193.9m (+10.2 percent on previous year), was thus highly

positive in relation to revenue development (+40.9 percent on

previous year).

Operative cash flows in the reporting period were at EUR 4.4m

from EUR –2.3m in the same period of the year before. Free cash

flow was at EUR 1.9m after –4.7m in the first quarter of 2004. The

gearing ratio reached a new record low of 16.5 percent (03/2004:

27.7 percent; 12/2004: 16.6 percent). The equity ratio at 49.3 per-

cent remains at a high level despite the increase of active work-

ing capital. Both performance ratios in conjunction with cash

flow prove that Palfinger is able to finance over-proportionate

growth under its own steam.

Other events

One of the central areas of activity in the first quarter was the

integration of Bison and the associated consolidation of aerial

work platform assembly in Löbau. Initial synergies have already

been realized in purchasing and distribution.
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Further key issues of the past months included optimization of

global sourcing and first steps towards the establishment of the

Area Asia.

Management presented the company at international investor

conferences and road shows in the past months. From EUR 42.10

at the end of 2004, the price of the Palfinger share rose to EUR

43.92 as at 31 March 2005. Since the end of March, the share has

also been available in the USA as Level 1 ADR.

A dividend of EUR 1.10 (2004: EUR 0.60) was approved at the

Annual General Meeting on 13 April 2005. This represents a divi-

dend yield of 3.8 percent (2004: 3.5 percent) using the average

share price for 2004. Hubert Palfinger junior was unanimously

appointed to the Supervisory Board.

Performance by region

In the segment Europe and the Rest of the World the positive

trend of the past quarters continued. Over-proportionate increas-

es, especially in the order intake for cranes in Australia, France,

Ireland, Italy, and Spain were in line with positive market devel-

opments. Revenue in France nearly doubled. Performance in Ger-

many remained weak, as in the last two quarters of 2004, though

revenue still improved in comparison to the excellent result of

the first quarter of 2004 thanks to order intake of the previous

year. Above-average revenue increases in Austria and Great Britain

in the first three months were also the result of high order intake

in 2004.

Compared to the previous-year period, revenue in this segment

rose by 44.2 percent, from EUR 75.8m to EUR 109.3m. The over-

proportionate increase in the result from EUR 6.0m to EUR 17.5m

is not only due to the weak performance in the same period in

2004 but also reflects the outstanding development of the cranes

segment and capacity utilization of production and assembly

plants.

In the segment North and South America revenue increased by

17.4 percent from EUR 10.6m to EUR 12.5m, mainly as a result of

revenue growth in South America.

In South America the increase in revenue due to high order in-

take and the increase in value of the Brazilian real led to a signifi-

cant improvement in performance.

In North America Palfinger was represented at the Conexpo trade

show and the dealers’ conference to further drive the brand in

the area, though outstanding order intake has not translated

into corresponding revenue increases so far. The main reason is

longer delivery times for cranes and components because of high

capacity utilization in European production plants. At the same

time, European producer prices, which are increasing as a result

of further dollar devaluation, could only partially be passed on to

the market. These conditions together with increased market cul-

tivation activities in the Cranes, Crayler, and Palift divisions led to

a negative result for this area in the first quarter.

In the first quarter of 2005, profit from operations in the segment

North and South America is negative at EUR –0.3m after EUR 0.02m

in the same period in 2004.

Performance by product group

In the reporting quarter, developments in the Cranes segment

were positively affected by a shift in demand towards high-per-

formance cranes and high-grade fittings.

Order intake for knuckle-boom cranes and at Epsilon rose com-

pared to the first quarter of the previous year. Positive is the fact

that countries outside the main sales markets showed higher per-

centage increases than the established markets, especially in

Eastern Europe where revenue increased by more than 70 per-

cent. In the first quarter, Epsilon once again set new industry

standards with product innovations in the forestry cranes sector.
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Segment revenue was increased by 45.1 percent, from EUR 59.8m

to EUR 86.8m. In the first quarter of 2005 EBIT rose to EUR 19.6m,

almost triple the value of EUR 6.9m reached in the same quarter

in 2004. The EBIT margin rose to 22.6 percent.

However, specific shortages in the availability of materials and

current capacity utilization set limits on further growth of this

magnitude.

The increase compared to the previous-year period, which was

also strongly marked by the reduction of production capacity as

a result of ERP restructuring measures, is thus expected to level

off in the months ahead.

The Hydraulic Systems and Services segment comprises the Palift,

Palgate, Crayler, Railway, Mobiler and Bison product divisions, as

well as Services. Costs incurred due to restructuring measures at

the Guima subsidiary (Palift) and the effects of the acquisition

and integration of Bison are putting a strain on the results of this

segment, which was marked by a setback in earnings compared

to the previous quarters despite increased revenue.

However, these strategic costs are the foundation for future suc-

cessful development and corresponding results. While first results

at Palift are expected to come to fruition in the months ahead,

the Bison product area is still in the process of development until

the end of the year.

The Palift division recorded excellent order intake in the first

quarter. Safeguarding of planned relocations and series launches

of new products necessitated incremental expenditure and longer

delivery times.

In the Palgate division, Palfinger signed an exclusive contract

with the leading British manufacturer Ratcliff for the supply of

Tukaway tailgates.

The Crayler division recorded first big-ticket contracts in North

America. To increase competitive ability, additional focus is being

placed on cost reductions and sourcing activities in the US region.

The Railway division was marked by significant improvements in

revenue and earnings. The current focus of activities is on secur-

ing planned capacity utilization for the second half of the year.

The integration of Bison was successfully continued during the

first quarter. The assembly of aerial work platforms was bundled

in Löbau and the new product range introduced at Palfinger

dealerships.

In line with product sales, development of spare parts sales was

positive. In Services, process flows are being introduced in the

areas on an ongoing basis, thus expanding Palfinger’s position as

the industry’s service champion.

Compared to the same previous-year period, revenue in this seg-

ment increased by 31.4 percent from EUR 26.6m to EUR 34.9m.

Because of the developments outlined above, EBIT was set back

to EUR –2.4m.

Outlook

Based on the outstanding results of the first quarter and the high

order backlog, Management anticipates further increases in rev-

enue and earnings in the second quarter.

From today’s point of view, Management expects double-digit

growth rates in revenue and earnings for the 2005 financial year

depending on the development of the materials sector, capacity

expansions, and potential development of hydraulic systems.
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EUR ‘000 31 March 2005 31 Dec 2004 31 March 2004

A S S E T S

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment 84,468 83,054 81,054

Goodwill 20,437 20,437 22,118

Other intangible assets 3,924 4,120 1,343

Investments 7,383 6,805 5,873

Other non-current assets 4,555 4,050 4,576

Deferred tax 7,282 5,493 3,018

128,049 123,959 117,982

Current assets

Inventories 97,434 85,428 72,920

Receivables and other current assets 102,777 93,982 92,943

Cash and cash equivalents 8,085 8,205 6,980

208,296 187,615 172,843

Total assets 336,345 311,574 290,825

E Q U I T Y  A N D  L I A B I L I T I E S

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 18,568 18,568 18,568

Capital reserves 53,757 53,757 53,757

Retained earnings 81,355 62,172 62,199

Valuation reserves for financial instruments 547 1,298 487

Foreign currency translation reserve (5,105) (3,945) (3,561)

Minority interests 3,632 – –

Consolidated net profit for the period 12,920 27,362 3,546

165,674 159,212 134,996

Minority interests – 3,036 2,135

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 24,476 14,725 19,112

Non-current provisions 12,729 12,219 12,680

Deferred tax 1,585 916 369

Other non-current liabilities 4,641 5,269 5,282

43,431 33,129 37,443

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities 14,289 24,267 28,893

Current provisions 34,935 29,925 24,568

Other current liabilities 78,016 62,005 62,790

127,240 116,197 116,251

Total equity and liabilities 336,345 311,574 290,825

Balance sheet as of 31 March 2005
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EUR ‘000 Jan – March 2005 Jan – March 2004

Revenue 121,736 86,391

Changes in inventories 7,688 9,826

Own work capitalized 57 10

Other operating income 1,927 2,948

Materials and services (71,139) (51,708)

Staff costs (26,277) (23,053)

Goodwill amortization expense 0 (605)

Depreciation and amortization expense (2,515) (2,196)

Other operating expenses (14,286) (15,557)

Profit from operations (EBIT) 17,191 6,056

Income from investments 577 361

Interest and other financial expenses (650) (886)

Net finance cost (73) (525)

Profit before tax 17,118 5,531

Income tax expense (3,597) (1,735)

Profit after tax 13,521 3,796

Minority interests (601) (250)

Consolidated net profit for the period 12,920 3,546

EUR

Earnings per share1 1.47 0.40

Average number of shares in issue1 8,808,321 8,808,321

1 There were no outstanding issues of convertible bonds as of 31 March 2005; the undiluted earnings per share are the same as the diluted earnings per share.

EUR ‘000 Jan – March 2005 Jan – March 2004

Profit before tax 17,118 5,531

Cash flows from operating activities 4,436 (2,328)

Cash flows from investing activities (4,437) (3,029)

Cash flows from financing activities (119) 4,102

Total cash flows (120) (1,255)

Changes in funds

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 8,205 8,235

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 8,085 6,980

(120) (1,255)

Free cash flow 1,872 (4,790)

Income statement for the period ended 31 March 2005

Cash flow statement
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Valuation Consoli-

reserves Foreign- dated

for financial currency net profit

Share Capital Retained instruments translation for the Minority

EUR ’000 capital reserves earnings acc. to IAS 39 reserve period interests Total

At 31 December 2002 18,568 53,757 47,124 0 (3,863) 13,182 0 128,768

Dividends 2002 0 0 0 0 0 (5,285) 0 (5,285)

Profit carry forward from 2002 0 0 7,897 0 0 (7,897) 0 0

Share repurchase 0 0 (2,647) 0 0 0 0 (2,647)

Profit after tax 2003 0 0 0 0 0 15,283 677 15,960

Earnings-neutral value changes

in financial instruments 0 0 0 965 0 0 0 965

Other changes in equity 0 0 (197) 0 286 0 (677) (588)

At 31 December 2003 18,568 53,757 52,177 965 (3,576) 15,283 0 137,174

Dividends 2003 0 0 0 0 0 (5,285) 0 (5,285)

Profit carry forward from 2003 0 0 9,998 0 0 (9,998) 0 0

Profit after tax 2004 0 0 0 0 0 27,362 1,504 28,866

Earnings-neutral value changes

in financial instruments 0 0 0 333 0 0 0 333

Other changes in equity 0 0 (3) 0 (369) 0 (1,504) (1,876)

At 31 Dec 2004 18,568 53,757 62,172 1,298 (3,945) 27,362 0 159,212

At 31 Dec 20041 18,568 53,757 62,172 1,298 (3,945) 27,362 3,036 162,248

Dividends 2004 0 0 0 0 0 (9,689) 0 (9,689)

Profit carry forward from 2004 0 0 17,673 0 0 (17,673) 0 0

Profit after tax Q1 2005 0 0 0 0 0 12,920 601 13,521

Earnings-neutral value changes

in financial instruments 0 0 0 (751) 0 0 0 (751)

Other changes in equity 0 0 1,510 0 (1,160) 0 (5) 345

At 31 March 2005 18,568 53,757 81,355 547 (5,105) 12,920 3,632 165,674

1 Minority interests are included in Capital and reserves from 1 January 2005.

Statement of changes in equity
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PALFINGER AG

F.-W.-Scherer-Strasse 24

A-5101 Bergheim/Salzburg

Phone +43 662 46 84-0

Fax +43 662 45 00 84

www.palfinger.com

Investor Relations:

Wolfgang Anzengruber

Chairman of the

Management Board, ext. 2218

w.anzengruber@palfinger.com

Eduard Schreiner

Financial Director, ext. 2310

e.schreiner@palfinger.com

Hannes Roither

Company spokesman, ext. 2260

h.roither@palfinger.com

Primary segmentation Secondary segmentation

Europe/Rest of North/ Hydraulic

the World South America Cranes Systems/Services

EUR ’000 Q1 2005 Q1 2004 Q1 2005 Q1 2004 Q1 2005 Q1 2004 Q1 2005 Q1 2004

Revenue 109,283 75,788 12,453 10,603 86,798 59,808 34,938 26,583

EBIT 17,519 6,041 (328) 15 19,606 6,869 (2,415) (813)

International Securities

Identification Number (ISIN) AT0000758305

Number of shares issued 9,283,750

Price at close on 31 March 2005 EUR 43.92

Earnings per share (Q1 2005) EUR 1.47

Market capitalization as of 31 March 2005 EUR 407,742,300

Shareholder information

Publication of the results

for the 1st half of 2005 10 August 2005

Publication of the results

for the 3rd quarter of 2005 15 November 2005

2005 Financial calendar

Share price (indexed)
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PALFINGER AG

ATX – Austria Traded Index

ViDX – Vienna Dynamic Index

Segment reporting
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